LB 108

LEGISLATIVE BILL 108

Approved by the Governor March 14, 2001

Introduced by Bromm, 23

AN ACT relating to the Motor Vehicle Operator's License Act; to amend sections 60-4,137, 60-4,139, and 60-4,142, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to commercial motor vehicle operators; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 60-4,137, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

60-4,137. Any resident of this state operating a commercial motor vehicle on the highways of this state shall possess a commercial driver's license or LPC-learner's permit issued pursuant to sections 60-4,138 to 60-4,172.

Sec. 2. Section 60-4,139, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

60-4,139. On and after April 1, 1992, any Any nonresident may operate a commercial motor vehicle upon the highways of this state if (1) such nonresident has in his or her immediate possession a valid commercial driver's license or LPC-learner's permit issued by his or her state of residence or an LPC-learner's permit issued by this state, (2) the license or permit is not suspended, revoked, or canceled, and (3) such nonresident is not disqualified from operating a commercial motor vehicle.

Sec. 3. Section 60-4,142, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

of training for commercial motor vehicle driving that is located in this state may obtain, on a form to be prescribed by the director, an LPC-learner's permit from the county treasurer by making application to an examiner of the Department of Motor Vehicles. An applicant shall present proof to the examiner that he or she holds a valid Class O license or commercial driver's license issued by this state or a comparable license issued by his or her state of residence or shall successfully complete the requirements for the Class O license before an LPC-learner's permit is issued. The LPC-learner's permit shall be valid for a period of six months and shall be renewed only once within any two-year period. The county treasurer shall charge a fee of five dollars for the issuance or renewal of an LPC-learner's permit.

Sec. 4. Original sections 60-4,137, 60-4,139, and 60-4,142, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.